

## BOROUGH OF HIGHLANDS COUNTY OF MONMOUTH

## **RESOLUTION 19-137**

## **AUTHORIZING PURCHASE OF IDEMIA LIVESCAN SYSTEM**

**WHEREAS**, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-12a and N.J.A.C. 5:34-7.29(c), the Borough may by resolution and without advertising for bids, purchase any goods or services under the State of New Jersey Cooperative Purchasing Program for any State contracts entered into on behalf of the State by the Division of Purchase and Property in the Department of the Treasury; and

WHEREAS, the Borough of Highlands Police Department has the need to purchase an IDEMIA LiveScan System using NJ State Cooperative Purchasing Program of New Jersey, Contract #A81520/T3082, from IDEMIA Identity & Security USA LLC; and

**WHEREAS**, the Chief Financial Officer has determined that sufficient funds are available using budget #9-01-25-240-000-206 in the amount of \$26,453.00.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, that the Borough of Highlands authorizes the purchase of this IDEMA LiveScan System for the Borough of Highlands Police Department in the amount of \$26,453.00

## **Motion** to Approve Resolution 19-137:

	INTRODUCED	SECONDED	AYE	NAY	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
BRASWELL			Х			
BROULLON		Χ	Χ			
MAZZOLA			Χ			
RYAN			Χ			
O'NEIL	Χ		Χ			

I, Bonnie Brookes, Municipal Clerk of the Borough of Highlands, in the County of Monmouth, State of New Jersey, hereby certify this to be a true copy of the action of the Governing Body, at its Council Meeting, held May 1, 2019. WITNESS my hand this 1<sup>st</sup> day of May 2019.

Bonnie Brookes, RMC Municipal Clerk